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NANCY McPeak

From: LARA WEISIGER
Sent: Thursday, November 29, 2018 3:12 PM
To: NANCY McPeak; ERIN GARCIA
Subject: FW: Update on Proposal of the Marriott Hotel - Opposition

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

 
 

From: Helen Simpson [mailto:HSimpson@MPBF.com]  
Sent: Thursday, November 29, 2018 3:10 PM 
To: dburton@alamedaca.gov; Ronald Curtis <rcurtis@alamedaca.gov>; Jeffrey Cavanaugh 
<JCavanaugh@alamedaca.gov>; David Mitchell <DMitchell@alamedaca.gov>; Sandy Sullivan 
<SSullivan@alamedaca.gov>; Alan Teague <ateague@alamedaca.gov> 
Cc: Trish Spencer <TSpencer@alamedaca.gov>; Frank Matarrese <FMatarrese@alamedaca.gov>; Jim Oddie 
<JOddie@alamedaca.gov>; LARA WEISIGER <LWEISIGER@alamedaca.gov>; Marilyn Ezzy Ashcraft 
<MEzzyAshcraft@alamedaca.gov>; Malia Vella <MVella@alamedaca.gov> 
Subject: Update on Proposal of the Marriott Hotel ‐ Opposition 
 
Dear Planning Board Members.  
 
First off, I would like to apologize for spelling Mr. Leach’s name incorrectly in my email of November 14th.    
 
As a resident of Harbor Bay and a frequent Harbor Bay Ferry rider, I am expressing my opposition for building a 5 story 
hotel on the land next to the ferry terminal. 
  
Mr. Leech had another informal meeting on November 28th at the Community of Harbor Bay Isle Community 
Center.  Once again, the email only went out to the Board members of each of the associations on Harbor Bay and the 
Bay Farm residents did not receive any notification.  We were informed at the meeting that flyers are posted at the site 
of the proposed Marriott.  Thankfully, someone posted the meeting on Next Door Neighbor and I received an email from 
another concerned neighbor about the meeting.     
  
During the planning board meeting in October 2018, Mr. Leach indicated that there will be 125 “shared” parking spaces 
for the ferry rides.  At the meeting on November 6th, he indicated there would be between 50 and 110 “shared” spaces 
and that there was no guarantee that there would be spaces for the ferry riders.  On November 28th, Mr. Leach indicated 
there would be 112 “shared” spaces and the Marriott would be charging about $5.00 a day, but he said that the city told 
him he should charge $7.00 to $10.00 a day.  Once again, having additional “shared” parking spaces is not the answer for 
rides to get to the ferry.  Once again, the question was asked to Mr. Leach about how many years will the Marriott be 
willing to “share” the parking with the ferry and he did not answer the question.   
  
I am opposed to the building of the Marriott Hotel (or any hotel), not because it is a hotel, but it should not be built next 
to the ferry terminal and so close to residential areas.  The noise level between the hotel (pool), restaurant and bar, 
traffic going through the neighborhoods will be a burden.  What about the lighting from the parking lots going directly 
into the neighbors windows?  If office buildings are built on that land, the traffic noise would most likely be during the 
day.  There is a huge concern about traffic issues going through residential areas.   
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At the last meeting, someone requested that Mr. Leach have photographs of the hotel as a 2‐story and 3‐story and 
longer and also the 3‐D image that he promised at our first meeting.  At the meeting on November 28th, Mr. Leach did 
not have the photographs nor the 3‐D image.  When he was questioned about it, he didn’t have an answer as to why he 
is not showing us.   
  
At the meeting, Mr. Leach did have some photographs of the hotel and surrounding areas.  The 5 story hotel is huge 
compared to the 2 story buildings, which are on part of the development now, and also compared to the surrounding 
houses.   
 
Once again, Mr. Leach made it sound like the hotel is a done deal with the city and that he is only waiting on the 
approval from the planning board of the architect of the hotel.  Please do not approve a hotel be built on this piece of 
property.  It is a development for office buildings.  
 
There is plenty of land, with better views of San Francisco and the water, on the base, he can build his Marriott Hotel on 
a piece of property on the base.   
  
Thank you. 
Helen Simpson 
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MARK SORENSEN 
Executive Director 
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LETTER OF SUPPORT 

September 19, 2018 

Alameda Planning Board  
c/o Andrew Thomas  
City of Alameda  
2263 Santa Clara Avenue  
Alameda, California 94501 

Re: Marriott Residence Inn, Harbor Bay Esplanade, Alameda CA 

Dear Planning Board Members: 

The Alameda Chamber of Commerce is proud to throw its full support behind 
the exciting proposal by the Residence Inn division of Marriott Hotels to build a 
172-room hotel in Harbor Bay adjacent to the ferry building.  

Alameda is severely lacking in upscale lodging for both business and personal 
travel.  Additionally, there are very few conference and event spaces, presenting 
a constant challenge for the Chamber, local businesses, non-profit organizations 
and residents. The new hotel will feature enough conference space to 
accommodate 100 guests for business events, weddings or other private 
gatherings with a window view to the Bay.  The hotel’s convenient proximity to 
the Oakland Airport and Harbor Bay Ferry Terminal is ideal.  

To complement the hotel, two dining options -- a free-standing waterfront 
restaurant, and a café—will benefit hotel guests, ferry riders, neighbors, and 
Shoreline Park users. 

The Residence Inn by Marriott is expected to bring in $1.5 million in additional 
tax revenue to the city each year, as well as dozens of well-paying, fulltime 
union jobs. The proposed site is large enough to easily accommodate the hotel 
and associated parking and is properly zoned near office buildings in the Harbor 
Bay Business Park.  

This proposal is a win-win for the residents and businesses of Alameda. The 
Chamber and its members enthusiastically endorse the proposal and urge swift 
approval by city planners. 

Sincerely, 

Mark Sorensen, Executive Director 
Alameda Chamber of Commerce 

Exhibit 3
Item 7-B, 10/8/18
Planning Board Meeting





Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway
Fort Worth, TX 76177

Aeronautical Study No.
2018-AWP-14354-OE
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Issued Date: 09/25/2018

James Woo
Harbor Bay Hospitality LLC
191 N. Tully Rd
Turlock, CA 98530

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Building Hotel and Restaurant
Location: Alameda, CA
Latitude: 37-44-07.98N NAD 83
Longitude: 122-15-17.68W
Heights: 15 feet site elevation (SE)

63 feet above ground level (AGL)
78 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

_____ At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 L Change 2.

The structure considered under this study lies in proximity to an airport and occupants may be subjected to
noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport.

This determination expires on 03/25/2020 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
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6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (424) 405-7643, or karen.mcdonald@faa.gov.
On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2018-
AWP-14354-OE.

Signature Control No: 383995037-385974347 ( DNE )
Karen McDonald
Specialist

Attachment(s)
Map(s)
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TOPO Map for ASN 2018-AWP-14354-OE



 

 

 

 
 
 
 

September 25, 2018 
 
 
 
 
Robert Leach, Lead Developer 
Harbor Bay Hospitality, LLC 
191 N.Tully Rd 
Turlock, CA 98530  
 
AND 
 
James Woo, Managing Member 
Harbor Bay Hospitality, LLC 
191 N.Tully Rd 
Turlock, CA 98530  
 

SUBJECT: Proposed Marriot Hotel, 2900 Harbor Bay Parkway in Harbor Bay Business Park;  
BCDC Legal Inquiry File MC.MC.7402.451.6 

Dear Sirs: 

We received the Conceptual Site Plan you submitted for the proposed Marriot Hotel and 
restaurant/café within the Harbor Bay Business Park, on Bay Farm Island, in the City of 
Alameda, Alameda County. The site plan is entitled “Marriot Residence Inn Alameda” 
(“Conceptual Site Plan”), and is dated September 20, 2018, prepared by HRGA Architecture. We 
also received a digital copy of the Preliminary Landscape Plans dated September 12, 2018, 
prepared by Wilson Design Studio. 

Based on our review of the Conceptual Site Plan, we have determined that the plan, in 
concept, is generally consistent with the development standards contained in Section 6.B.2 
(“Soft-Urban Landscape Area”) of the Third Amendment to the Third Supplementary 
Agreement (“TSA”), Harbor Bay Isle Shoreline, Harbor Bay Business Park — Phase III, Alameda, 
California, dated March 15, 2013, and with the public access and landscape improvement plans 
dated November 13, 1990, and with the public access and landscape improvement plans 
approved for this area, titled “Landscape Improvement Plans, Alameda Shoreline Park, Tract 
5905 & Tract 4500 — Phase 3B,” dated October 1, 1989 and approved by our office on 
November 21, 1990. 
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Although we have applied to your project the development standards for the “Soft-Urban 
Landscape Area” contained in the TSA and in plans approved by the BCDC under the terms of 
the TSA, it remains a matter of concern to BCDC that Harbor Bay Hospitality, LLC is not a party 
to the TSA.  We are allowing Harbor Bay Hospitality, LLC. to avail itself of the benefit of the TSA 
(in the form of an exemption from the otherwise applicable permit requirements of the 
McAteer-Petris Act) and in exchange for that allowance we expect Harbor Bay Hospitality, LLC, 
in lieu of applying for and obtaining a BCDC permit, to be willing to enter into a contractual 
arrangement with BCDC.  Through this contract, the development standards in the TSA would 
become legally binding on Harbor Bay Hospitality, LLC and its successors, and the exemption 
provided by the TSA would terminate upon the initial buildout of the property to which the TSA 
pertains, including but not limited to the property on which you are constructing your project.  

As part of a previous proposal for this site (the senior living center,) we discussed with HBIA 
and its counsel a contractual mechanism that will achieve these results.  If and when we have a 
draft contractual document designed for these purposes, we will forward it to you for your 
consideration and eventual execution.  Again, execution of such contract is necessary in order 
for Harbor Bay Hospitality, LLC to enjoy the benefit of the exemption from BCDC’s permitting 
requirements, which the TSA affords.        

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 415-352-3643 or 
andrea.gaffney@bcdc.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

 

ANDREA GAFFNEY 
Bay Design Analyst 
 

AEG/gg 
 

cc: HBIA, c/o Dr. Daniel Reidy, Henry Dong, City of Alameda 
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NANCY McPeak

From: Jonathon Foos <jonathon.foos@icloud.com>
Sent: Sunday, October 07, 2018 4:07 PM
To: Henry Dong
Subject: PLN18-0381 - strong disapproval

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Henry: 
 
I am writing to express my severe feelings against this project.   
 
I live at 1 Britt Court;  a 5 story building at this site will prevent my view of the bay, thus negatively affecting 
my general well being & my property value.  
 
I am against this 5 story project as it does not fit into this community; a 2 story building, sure. A 5 story 
building - no way! 
 
Please don’t hesitate to reach out to me with any questions.  
 
Thanks!  

Jonathon Foos | 510-612-7951 
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NANCY McPeak

From: ANDREW THOMAS
Sent: Monday, October 08, 2018 10:22 AM
To: NANCY McPeak
Subject: Fwd: Monday PB Workshop for proposed Marroitt Residential Hotel, HBI

FYI. For record 

Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Reyla Graber <reylagraber@aol.com> 
Date: October 8, 2018 at 10:12:21 AM PDT 
To: <dburton@alamedaca.g rcurtis@alamedaca.gov jcavanaugh@alamedaca.gov 
asaheba@alamedaca.gov dmitchell@alamedaca.gov ssullivan@alamedaca.gov 
ateague@alamedaca.gov> 
Subject: Monday PB Workshop for proposed Marroitt Residential Hotel, HBI 

 
 

Re: Proposed Marriott Residential Inn 
 
Dear Planning Board President David Mitchell, Vice Chair Sandy Sullivan and Board Members 
 
I've  just learned of this proposal, and am looking forward to learning more at Monday's workshop.  
 
Online, there is a big variety of photos of Marriott Residence Hotels in the Bay Area.  
They vary from the bland, uniform, boxy, really sort of cheap looking, to  very nice "residential" 
architecture; interesting and welcoming. 
 
1.I, and many other residents, think its very important that any Hotel in this sensitive, controversial area, 
next to residential homes, and the beloved and well used Shoreline Trail, incorporate a residential "feel". 
There will likely be more community acceptance and less objection if you go this residential architectural 
route rather than the boxy ofice style architectural route. 
Please see the SF Marriott Residential Inn at Oyster Point and Fremont Silicon Valley Residential; San 
RamonResidential Inn as possible good looking examples. 
Contrast that to the unform, boxy and cheap looking  Residential Inn in Redwood City.  
2. Sorry to be blunt, but many residents and walkers truly dislike the look of the McGuire Hester building 
.  
I thing it would be a big mistake to go for a similar office look. 
Community acceptance and good will is important here. 
3. 4 or 5 stories is way too high. The Esplanade zoning or plan is for 38 foot height limit.  
4. Additionally, the Esplanade Plan calls for office buildings, not hotels. 
5. I believe the entire Esplanade Plan calls for approximately 100,000 square feet for 10 office buildings. 
 This Hotel  alone calls for 113,000 square feet(?) If so, this is way too large for this sensitive area next 
to our beloved Shoreline Trail. 
6. Yes, 35 foot setback is the minimum requirement. However, why should this City always go for the 
minimum? Given the size of the building, the City,the Planning Board should do the right thing and ask 
for larger setbacks on all sides with nice landscaping. 
7. BCDC must be involved with this process, just like the former proposed hotel(Patel) was. 
8.. I have heard that the Corica golf course management is interested in building a boutique hotel for the 
golf course which is being credited for PGA and will( hopefully) be attracting more golfers and people in 
the near future. 



2

 This golf course idea sounds quite interesting incorporating a boutique hotel with conference room 
on/near the golf course than attempting to wind customers through the ferry parking lot or through 
residential streets or the narrow Adelphian Way, to get to the Esplanade site.If the Golf Course is really 
interested in a hotel, what about putting the Marriott Residence Hotel near the Golf Course? 
 
The City has done some unusual things in the  past, like putting its jail on the South Shore beach. 
Perhaps, in the 21st century, locating a Marriott Hotel in a more central location may be ultimately more 
practical and profitable for everyone in the long term. 
Thank you, 
 
Sincerely, Reyla Graber 
178 Basinside Way 
Alameda, Calif.  
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NANCY McPeak

From: Kris Motola <krismotola@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, October 08, 2018 12:38 PM
To: NANCY McPeak
Subject: Comments on proposed hotel at Harbor Bay

Ms. McPeak, 
As a former daily ferry commuter who had to reduce the number of days due to lack of certainty around parking 
(especially once our kids started Kindergarten), I am strongly in favor of adding any possible additional 
parking, even paid parking at the hotel.  When the homeowners purchased lots beyond the proposed building 
site they knew that was a commercially zoned property that would impact their views when they purchased. It 
seems like the developer has been very conscientious of their concerns but the fact is they will complain about 
any development in an effort to delay the inevitable construction that will occur at that site. In the meantime the 
city of Alameda has done next to nothing to expand parking after removing several hundred parking spots. If 
the city really wants people to be environmentally conscious they should be helping commuters not making it 
more difficult. Also, for those of us with after work activities or school errands, the bus and bike is not practical.
Thanks, 
Kris Motola 
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